

No. 15-2304

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

IN RE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS CONCUSSION INJURY LITIGATION

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
(Hon. Anita B. Brody, No. 2:14-cv-0029-AB and MDL No. 2323)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS ALAN FANECA;  
RODERICK “ROCK” CARTWRIGHT; JEFF ROHRER;  
SEAN CONSIDINE**

---

William T. Hangley  
Michele D. Hangley  
HANGLEY ARONCHICK  
SEGAL PUDLIN & SCHILLER  
One Logan Square  
18th & Cherry Streets, 27th Fl.  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 496-7001

Linda S. Mullenix  
2305 Barton Creek Blvd., Unit 2  
Austin, TX 78735  
(512) 263-9330

Steven F. Molo  
Thomas J. Wiegand  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
540 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 607-8160

Eric R. Nitz  
Rayiner I. Hashem  
Jeffrey M. Klein  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 556-2000

*Counsel for Objectors-Appellants  
Alan Faneca, Roderick “Rock” Cartwright,  
Jeff Rohrer, and Sean Considine*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Ability To Opt Out Does Not Save a Settlement That Is Not Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable .....	2
II. The Settlement’s Treatment of CTE Precludes Certification and Approval .....	3
A. The Settlement’s Treatment of CTE Demonstrates a Lack of Adequate Representation .....	3
B. The Settlement’s Treatment of CTE Is Unfair, Unreasonable, and Inadequate .....	9
1. The Settlement Releases Valuable CTE Claims While Providing No Compensation for CTE .....	10
2. The Settling Parties’ Proffered Justifications for Excluding CTE from the Settlement Fall Short .....	15
a. The NFL’s Causation Defense Does Not Justify Complete Exclusion of Current and Future CTE from the Settlement .....	16
b. The Settlement Compensates Specific Diseases, Not “Manifested Neurocognitive and Neuromuscular Impairments” .....	18
c. The Settlement Does Not Account for Advancements in Science .....	20

d. Compensation for Dementia Is Not Compensation for CTE .....	21
C. The Settlement’s Treatment of CTE Can Be Easily Fixed .....	23
III. The Settlement’s Head Trauma and Stroke Offsets Preclude Certification and Approval.....	25
A. The 75% Offsets Underscore the Inadequate Representation.....	25
B. The Settlement’s Treatment of Stroke and Head Trauma Offsets Renders It Unfair, Unreasonable, and Inadequate .....	26
IV. The Settlement Is Not Fair, Reasonable, or Adequate Under <i>Girsh</i> .....	27
A. The Settlement Was Not Entitled to a Presumption of Fairness.....	27
B. The Settling Parties Lacked an Adequate Understanding of the Key Issues in the Case.....	28
C. The Risk of Establishing Liability and Damages Weighs in Favor of Reversal .....	29
D. Other <i>Girsh</i> Factors Weigh in Favor of Reversal .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....8, 9, 26

*Benedi v. McNeil-P.P.C., Inc.*, 66 F.3d 1378 (4th Cir. 1995).....16

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*, 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....28, 29

*In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.*, 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....7, 11, 14, 27

*In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.*, 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010).....7

*In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.*, 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015).....6, 7

*Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft*, 681 F.3d 170  
(3d Cir. 2012).....*passim*

*In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 369 F.3d 293  
(3d Cir. 2004).....6

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods.  
Liab. Litig.*, 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....*passim*

*Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.*, 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996).....8, 20

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*, 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....4

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*, 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) .....4, 23

*Kennedy v. Collagen Corp.*, 161 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1998).....16

*Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.*, 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....18

*In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) .....6, 26

*Milward v. Acuity Specialty Prods. Grp., Inc.*, 639 F.3d 11  
(1st Cir. 2011).....16

*Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.*, 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....11, 18

*Nat’l Super Spuds, Inc. v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.*, 660 F.2d 9  
 (2d Cir. 1981).....15

*In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon,”* 295 F.R.D. 112  
 (E.D. La. 2013) .....18

*Ravo ex rel. Ravo v. Rogatnick*, 514 N.E.2d 1104 (N.Y. 1987).....17

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*, 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....27

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Beth Israel Deaconess Med. Ctr., *New Antibody Treats Traumatic  
 Brain Injury and Prevents Long-Term Neurodegeneration*,  
 ScienceDaily (July 15, 2015),  
<http://www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2015/07/150715133504.htm>.....13

Breslow, *New: 87 Deceased NFL Players Test Positive for Brain  
 Disease*, Frontline (Sept. 18, 2015),  
<http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/sports/> .....11

Kondo *et al.*, *Antibody Against Early Driver of Neurodegeneration cis  
 P-tau Blocks Brain Injury and Tauopathy*, 523 Nature 431, 435  
 (July 15, 2015) .....14, 20

*Manual for Complex Litigation* §21.61 (4th ed.) .....10

McCrorry *et al.*, *Consensus Statement on Concussion in Sport*,  
 47 Br. J. Sports Med. 250 (2013), *available at*  
<http://bjsm.bmj.com/content/suppl/2013/03/11/47.5.250>.  
<http://DC1/bjsports-2013-092313supp.pdf> .....14

*Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:59 (5th ed. 2014).....10

*Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:60 (5th ed. 2014).....18

NIH, *Report from the First NIH Consensus Conference To Define the  
Neuropathological Criteria for the Diagnosis of Chronic  
Traumatic Encephalopathy* (Mar. 31, 2015),  
<http://perma.cc/YG4K-QKCF>.....14

*Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm* § 28 (2010) .....17
